

68249-1

68249-1

NO. 68249-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERNON L. MEYERS and VIRGINIA C. MEYERS, husband and wife; MEYERS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST; JOHN DOE and JANE DOE, TRUSTEES OF THE MEYERS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST; and JOHN DOE and JANE DOE, BENEFICIARIES OF THE MEYERS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,

Appellants,

v.

REGINALD PETER SAUNDERS and ELIZABETH SAUNDERS, husband and wife; and MICHAEL A. O'BRIEN and MARCY L. O'BRIEN, husband and wife,

Respondents.

2011 DEC 13 11:51 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Allen R. Sakai, WSBA #11953
Jeppesen Gray Sakai P.S.
Attorneys for Respondents

10655 NE 4th Street, Suite 801
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 454-2344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case -1-

 A. Parties and Property Ownership -1-

 B. The Relevant Covenants -2-

 C. The Dispute -2-

 D. The CRC Decisions -2-

 E. The Lawsuit -3-

II. Statement of Issues -4-

III. Standard of Review -4-

IV. Arguments -5-

 A. Trees Cannot Interfere With Views -5-

 B. The Covenants Must Be Read to Preserve Views -9-

 C. Extrinsic Evidence Including Gerald Harkleroad's Declarations Was Properly Admitted -15-

D.	<u>This Case Does Not Involve Additional Burdens Placed Upon the Appellants by the CRC's Two Letter Decisions</u>	-22-
E.	<u>The CRC Decisions Were Reasonable and There Was No Unauthorized Reconsideration by the CRC</u>	-28-
F.	<u>Decisions by the CRC Regarding the Appellants' Residence Have Nothing To Do With Their Maple Tree</u>	-32-
G.	<u>There Was No Mediation by the CRC</u>	-36-
H.	<u>No Defense of Estoppel, Laches, and Unjust Enrichment</u>	-37-
I.	<u>The CRC Was Not a Necessary Party</u>	-44-
J.	<u>Respondents Are Entitled to Attorney Fees</u>	-47-
V.	<u>Conclusion</u>	-50-

TABLE OF CASES

Bauman v. Turpen, 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P.3d 1050 (2007) . . . -7-,
-13-, -14-, -21-, -40-, -44-, -47-

Black v. Evergreen Land Developers, Inc., 75 Wn.2d 241, 450 P.2d 470
(1969) -13-

Bloome v. Haverly, 154 Wn. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2010) . . -26-,
-27-

Board of Regents of the University of Washington v. Seattle, 108
Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987) -38-

Canterbury Shores Associates v. Lakeshore Properties, Inc., 18 Wn.
App. 825, 572 P.2d 742 (1977) -42-

Carillo v. City of Ocean Shores, 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961
(2004) -38-

Day v. Santorsola, 118 Wn. App. 746, 76 P.3d 1190 (2003) -47-

Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd., 152 Wn. App.
229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009) -11-

First American Title Insurance Co. v. Liberty Capital Starpoint Equity
Fund, LLC, 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011) -39-, -41-

Greer v. Northwestern National Insurance Co., 36 Wn. App. 330, 674
P.2d 1257 (1984) -35-

<u>Greer v. Northwestern National Insurance Co.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987)	-35-
<u>Heath v. Uraga</u> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001)	-29-
<u>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	-19-, -21-
<u>Huff v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</u> , 38 Wn.2d 103, 228 P.2d 121 (1951)	-38-
<u>J.L. Cooper & Co. v. Anchor Securities Co.</u> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941)	-44-
<u>Kohn v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</u> , 69 Wn. App. 709, 850 P.2d 517 (1993)	-5-
<u>Lakes of Mercer Island Homeowners Association v. Witrak</u> , 61 Wn. App. 177, 810 P.2d 27 (1991)	-24-
<u>Leighton v. Leonard</u> , 22 Wn. App. 136, 589 P.2d 279 (1978)	-25-
<u>Lybbert v. Grant County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	-39-
<u>Mack v. Armstrong</u> , 147 Wn. App. 522, 195 P.3d 1027 (2008)	-10-, -23-, -33-, -47-
<u>Mahler v. Szucs</u> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	-48-
<u>Murphy v. City of Seattle</u> , 32 Wn. App. 386, 647 P.2d 540 (1982)	-25-

Ricicht-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council, 105 Wn. App. 813, 21 P.3d 1157 (2001), remanded, 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1149 (2004) -16-

Riss v. Angel, 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) . -11-, -29-, -31-,
-32-, -35-

Ross v. Bennett, 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2008); rev. denied, 166 Wn.2d 1012, 210 P.3d 1018 (2009) -11-

Skagit County v. Skagit Hill Recycling, Inc., 162 Wn. App. 308, 253 P.3d 1135 (2011) -5-

Storseth v. Folsom, 45 Wash. 374, 88 P. 632 (1907) -42-

Valley View Industrial Park v. Redmond, 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987) -41-

Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm, 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005) -11-

Wenatchee Sportsmen Association v. Chelan County, 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) -5-

White v. Wilhelm, 34 Wn. App. 763, 665 P.2d 407 (1983) -18-

Wimberly v. Caravello, 136 Wn.App. 327, 149 P.3d 402 (2006) -17-,
-45-, -46-, -47-

TABLE OF STATUTES

RCW 7.07.030 -37-

RCW 64.38 -48-

RCW 64.38.020 -25-

RCW 64.38.020(4), (12)-(14) -48-

RCW 64.38.050 -49-

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

33 Wash. Prac., Wash. Construction Law Manual, § 7:8 (2011-2012
